on behalf of Euroclear, Clearstream, Luxembourg or any other clearing system (an “Alternative
Clearing System”), notices to Noteholders represented by the Global Note Certificate may be given
by delivery of the relevant notice to Euroclear, Clearstream, Luxembourg or (as the case may be) such
Alternative Clearing System.

53

USE OF PROCEEDS

The net proceeds of the issue of the New Notes, expected to amount to approximately
CNY533,000,000 after deduction of the combined management and underwriting commission and the
other expenses incurred in connection with the issue of the New Notes, will be used by the Group for
general corporate purposes.

54

CAPITALISATION AND INDEBTEDNESS OF THE GUARANTOR

The following table sets forth the capitalisation and indebtedness of the Guarantor as 31
December 2015 and as adjusted to give effect to the issue of the New Notes to be issued at an issue
price of 101 per cent. before deduction of any fees, commissions and expenses. The following table
should be read in conjunction with the Guarantor’s financial statements and related notes included in
this Offering Circular.

As at 31 December 2015

Actual As adjusted

(CNY in millions)

Short-term indebtedness

— Short-term borrowings..... 3,963.0 3,963.0

— Notes payable ..... 506.0 506.0

— Long-term borrowings due within one year ..... 1,741.6 1,741.6

Long-term indebtedness

— Long-term borrowings ..... 1,772.0 1,772.0

— Bonds payable ..... 4,795.0 4,795.0

— New Notes to be issued..... — 530.3

Total long-term indebtedness ..... 6,567.0 7,097.3

Total equity ..... 8,649.7 8,649.7

Total capitalisation(1)..... 15,216.7 15,747.0

(1) Total capitalisation equals total long-term indebtedness plus total equity.

Since 31 December 2015, the Guarantor repaid in full bonds payables in aggregate principal
amount of CNY0.8 billion and incurred bonds payable in aggregate principal amount of CNY1.5
billion.

The Group’s total indebtedness increased by approximately 10 per cent. as at 30 June 2016
compared to the balance as at 31 December 2015. This increase in the Group’s total indebtedness was
primarily attributable to an increase in its bond payables and short-term borrowings during the first
half of 2016, which was partially offset by a decrease in its long-term borrowings. During the six